
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Susan Gardner, Democratic Services (01254) 380184 
Email: susan.gardner@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 13 March 2019 

Page 1 of 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 
 
Thursday, 21 March 2019 at 7.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mohammad Ayub (Mayor) in the Chair,  
Councillors Judith Addison, Josh Allen, Lisa Allen, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, 
Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, 
Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, 
Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Michael Miller, Gareth Molineux, 
Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane, Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Announcements   
 
 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st February 
2019. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

5.   Question Time   
 
To deal with any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 2.2(vi). 
 

6.   Draft Pay Policy  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
To present a draft Pay Policy for 2018/19. 
 

7.   Appointment of Co-Optees  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
To submit recommendations for Co-opted members on to the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8.   Sale of Clayton Triangle site - update from Overview & Scrutiny Committee Call-in  
(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

To report the findings of the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee “Call-in” 
in respect of the sale of the Clayton Triangle site. 
 

9.   Minutes of Cabinet  (Pages 35 - 52) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 9th January 2019 and 6th 
February 2019 (attached). 
 

10.   Minutes of Committees  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 
To receive the Minutes of Committees and Sub-Committees, as set out below:- 
 
Rules of Debate 
 

 The Leader of the Council will introduce the Minute Book as a whole. 

 Any Member may raise any issue from the Minutes; the Chair of the relevant 
Committee may respond (5 Minutes). 

 The Leader of the Council will close the debate (5 Minutes). 
 

Meeting (Municipal Year 2018/19) 
 

Date 

 
Planning Committee 

 
23rd January 2019 

 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
12th February 2019 

 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Call-In) 

 
4th March 2019 

 

11.   Motion(s) submitted on Notice  (Pages 65 - 66) 
 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

To consider any Motions for debate in accordance with Council Procedure Rule A9. 
 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Scaitcliffe House, 
Ormerod Street, 
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF 
 
Wednesday, 13 March 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COUNCIL 

 
Thursday 21st February, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Mohammad Ayub (in the Chair), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Josh Allen, Lisa Allen, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, 
Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, 
Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, 
Glen Harrison, June Harrison, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Gareth Molineux, 
Jenny Molineux, Tim O'Kane, Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, 
Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer and Kath Pratt. 
 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Clare Cleary, Marlene Haworth, 
Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Michael Miller, Jeff Scales and Paddy Short.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
It was noted that all Councillors had been granted a dispensation to speak and vote in 
relation to setting Council Tax or a precept under the Local Government and Finance Act 
1992. 
 
 
Announcements 
 
The Mayor 
 

- The Mayor on behalf of the Council, passed on his condolences to Councillor Munsif 
Dad on the recent death of his wife who was Mayoress of Hyndburn in his Mayoral 
year of 2014-15.  

 
- The Mayoral Charity Ball would take place on Saturday 23rd March and tickets were 

still available to purchase. 
 
The Leader of the Council 
 

- The Leader congratulated Councillor Judith Addison as she would be receiving an 
award from the High Sheriff of Lancashire.  

 
- The Leader would respond on behalf of the Council to a consultation about the 

future of Homewise as a result of funding changes by Lancashire County Council. 
 

- The Leader had wrote a letter to the Minister of State and would forward the letter to 
the Opposition Group, district Leaders and the County Council in relation to fair 
funding and dealing with deprivation in East Lancashire.  

 
- The Leader reported that he had competed in his first Park Run event at Wilsons 

Playing Fields at the weekend and commented on the success of the event.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 
 
 

 

 
 

- The Cabinet Member for Education, Leisure and Arts reported on behalf of the 
Leader that a letter would be sent to Lancashire County Council concerning the 
consultation for traffic regulations in Great Harwood and on street car parking.  

 
 
Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 10th January 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
Core Strategy Review and Site Allocations DPD Consultation Draft (Regulation 18) 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a report to update Council on progress with 
preparation of the new Local Plan (the Core Strategy Review and Site Allocations DPD) 
and to seek approval for a consultation process under Regulation 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Work was continuing on preparation of the new Local Plan for Hyndburn. The emerging 
new Local Plan comprised of four key policy documents: 
 

 The Core Strategy (first adopted in 2012, now under review); 

 The Site Allocations DPD (work underway); 

 The Development Management DPD (adopted in 2018); and 

 The Accrington Area Action Plan (adopted in 2012) 
 
Resolved - (1) That Council noted and approved the content of the 

Core Strategy Review Consultation Draft; 
 
 - (2) That Council noted and approved the content of the 

Site Allocations DPD Consultation Draft including the 
long list of sites for which initial site assessment 
information will be published; 

 
  - (3) That delegated authority be granted to  the Chief 

Planning and Transportation Officer, following 
consultation with the portfolio holder for Planning, to 
make any final minor changes as they consider 
necessary or appropriate; and 

 
  - (4) That Council approve publication of the documents 

for a 6 week public consultation period recommended to 
commence on Tuesday 26th February 2019.  

 
 
National Non Domestic Rates Retail Discount Scheme 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Joyce Plummer) presented a report on the 
proposed National Non Domestic Rates Retail Discount Scheme for 2019-20 and 2020-21. 
 
The National Non Domestic Rates Retail Discount Scheme is a temporary scheme 
announced by the Government in its Budget on 29th October 2018.  This was a 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
 

Government funded, two-year scheme available nationally and delivered in accordance with 
the Council’s Discretionary Relief powers under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.  The Retail Discount Scheme will be available to eligible ratepayers from 
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021. 
 
Resolved - That Council approved the National Non Domestic Rates 

Discount Scheme in order for the Council to meets its 
obligations as laid out in the Government’s Budget on 
29th October 2018. 

 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/2022 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources presented a report relating to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy
[...]
utiny Committee (Councillor Jenny 
Molineux) submitted a report of that Committee’s consideration for the budget proposals, to 
which the Leader responded. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Miles Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Cox\:- 
 
“That the recommendations for the General Fund Revenue Budget, General Fund Capital 
Programme Budget and Council Tax Levels for 2019/20, now submitted by the Controlling 
Group of the Council, be approved.” 
 
No proposals were submitted by the opposition (Conservative group). 
 
A debate on the motion then followed, after which it was put to the vote.  In accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 a 
recorded vote was taken.  The votes were recorded as follows:- 
 
For the Motion: 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Councillors Judith Addison, Josh Allen, Lisa Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz,  
Jean Battle, Sara Britcliffe, Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox,  
Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, 
June Harrison, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Gareth Molineux, Jenny Molineux, Tim O’Kane, 
Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer and Kath Pratt (28). 
 
Against the Motion: 
 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
 
None 
 
The motion was therefore carried. 
 

Resolved (1) That the Cabinet’s recommendations on the Revenue 
and Capital Budgets and Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
made at the Cabinet meeting on the 6th February 2019 be 
accepted and adopted;  

 
  (2) That Council Tax for Hyndburn Borough Council be 

increased by £5.00 to £245.52 for the year for a Band D 
property.  That was equivalent to a 10 pence per week 
increase for a Band D property, but most people in 
Hyndburn would see an annual increase of £3.33 as they 
lived in Band A properties.  The weekly increase there 
would be 7 pence;   

 
  (3) That the Council commits to continuin
[...]
licy 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present a draft Pay Policy for 2018/19. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council approves the proposed policy. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 (Chapter 8 - Pay Accountability) requires all local authorities to 

set out its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees.  
The Policy must be approved by the Council in open forum, by the end of March each 
year and then be published on its website. 

 
3.2 The Pay Policy sets out the existing approach to the remuneration of all posts within 

the Council.  In particular it specifies certain mandatory requirements that must be 
detailed within the Policy, as follows: 

 

 The pay structure of the Council and how it is set. 
 

 Senior Management Remuneration, providing details of the pay grade for posts defined 
as Chief Officer and the accompanying allowances. 

 

 The recruitment arrangements for a Chief Officer. 
 

 The relationship between the salaries of Chief Officers and other employees. 
 

 Details of the lowest paid posts within the Council. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



 

 Employer’s Pension Contribution details. 
 

 Termination of employment payments. 
 
3.3 The Council already publishes pay and remuneration details of its senior managers on 

its Website. 
 

3.4 The purpose of the Pay Policy is to ensure there is transparency as to how pay and 
remuneration is set by the Council, for all of its employees and particularly for its most 
senior level posts. 

 
3.5 The draft policy has no significant changes compared to the current policy, just up to 

date figures. 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/a 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 N/a 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitm
[...]
nd 
  
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 (Chapter 8 - Pay Accountability) requires every local authority to set out 

its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees. 
 
2.2 The policy will reflect, where appropriate, relevant aspects of existing Human Resources 

policies, such as the Council’s agreements on job evaluation and the redundancy policy. 
 
2.3 The policy must be approved by a meeting of full Council in open forum, by the end of March 

each year, and then be published on its website. 
 
3. Legislation relevant to Pay and Remuneration 
 
3.1 In determining the pay and remuneration of its employees, the Council will comply with all 

relevant employment legislation.  This includes the Equality Act 2010 and the Part Time 
Employment (Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000.  The Council will 
take reasonable steps to ensure that there is no pay discrimination within its pay structures and 
that pay differentials can be quantified through the application of its Job Evaluation Scheme. 

 
3.2 The Council operates the GLPC (Greater London Provincial Council) Scheme, including Chief 

Officers, for whom there is a specific version of this scheme.  The posts of Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director have been evaluated in consultation with North 
West Employers Organisation. 

 
4. Pay Structure 
 
4.1 The Council complies with the nationally negotiated spinal column points for all posts, with the 

exception being those senior level posts referred to within the policy.  The salary grades that 
the Council applies for all other posts are at Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 Salary increases are set nationally, through collective bargaining between the national 

employers and trade unions. 
 

Page 19



 

Page 2 of 7 
 

4.3 The pay and grading structure for the majority of posts was established at the time of the job 
evaluation exercise completed in 2007.  Since 2007, all newly created posts and posts th
[...]
C24 52,802 4,400.17 27.37 

JNC25 54,037 4,503.08 28.01 

 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Council 

DATE: 21 March 2019 

REPORT OF: Cllr Glen Harrison, Chair of the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Appointment of Co-optees 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To submit recommendations for Co-opted Members on to the Communities and 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council approves the following new appointment of Co-optee to the Communities 

and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
 

- Honorary Alderman Doug Hayes 
 
2.2 Due to timing of the nomination, this Co-optee position to last until the end of the 

2019/20 Municipal Year before any re-nomination is required. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Councils Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule C2 states: 
 

Each overview and scrutiny committee may appoint up to three members of the public, 
who the committee deems to have relevant experience of topics related to that scrutiny 
committee, as non-voting co-optees.  
 
(i) Applications may be invited to fill a vacancy for a co-opted member at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; applications may also be received directly from members of 
the public.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



 

(ii) The application will be considered first at the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Committee will consider the knowledge and experience of the 
applicant relevant to the terms of reference or work programme of the Committee.  

 
(iii) The intention is that such co-optees will be non-political.  

 
(iv) If the majority of the Overview and Scrutiny members support the appointment of 
the applicant, the proposed appointment will be presented to Council for approval.  

 
3.2 Council approved the appointment of three Co-optees (Honorary Aldermen Ian 

Ormerod, Paul Barton and Honorary Freeman Bernard Dawson) to the Resources and 
one Co-optee (Honorary Freeman Bernard Dawson) to the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committees at its meeting on 20th September 2018. 
This left two vacant co-optee positions on the Communities and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.3 An expression of interest was submitted in October this year by Honorary Alderman 

Doug Hayes. Doug served as a Councillor for Oswaldtwistle for 24 years, was Mayor in 
2000/01 and the Chair of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee for several 
years. His experience could add value to the Committee. 

 
3.4 At its meeting on 31st October 2018, the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee considered the nomination and unanimously supported it. 
 
3.5 Should the nomination be accepted by Council, there will remain once vacant Co-optee 

position on the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Any 
nominations received for this vacant position will be considered at the next available 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
3.6 It should be noted that Co-optees are generally appointed or re-appointed to the 

position each municipal year, however, as there is only one further meeting of the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee this year, it is 
recommended that this Co-optee appointment remain valid until the end of the 2019/20 
municipal year. 

 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Council could choose to reject the recommendation from the Committee as it is a 

Council decision to make an appointment. 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including None 

Page 28



 

any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

None 

Assessment of risk 
 

None 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  

Not Applicable 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 Agenda, reports and minutes of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

12th July 2018 
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=2360&Ver
=4 

  
 Agenda, reports and minutes of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 11th July  
 
 https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 31st October 2018 
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2378&Ver
=4 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=2360&Ver=4
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=2360&Ver=4
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2378&Ver=4
https://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2378&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: Council 

DATE: 21 March 2019 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Joyce Plummer - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Jane Ellis 

Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) 

TITLE OF REPORT: Sale of Clayton Triangle site – update from Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee Call-in 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To report the findings of the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee “Call-in” in 

respect of the sale of the Clayton Triangle site. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council note that the Cabinet decision of 6th February 2019 in respect of the 

disposal of the Clayton Triangle site was released in full for implementation. 

2.2    That Council note the comments of the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
respect of future disposals of land and property as set out in paragraph 3 of this report. 

 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 6th February 2019 Cabinet approved the disposal of the land known 

as Clayton Triangle. That decision was subsequently “called in” by the Resources 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which met to consider the matter on 4th March 2019. 

3.2        After careful consideration the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee released 

the Cabinet decision for full implementation. 

3.3        In addition, Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked that Cabinet noted the 

following: 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8.



 

 

             i) that the Committee wishes to ensure that ward councillors are consulted in respect 

proposals for the sale of land and property in their area and that there is wider 

member participation in the disposal of Council owned sites; and 

             ii) that the Committee is keen to ensure that the Council markets its sites for sale as 

widely and proactively as possible to ensure that development opportunities are 

brought to the attention of a wide range of potential purchasers. This will include 

ensuring the Council has an up to date mailing list of all developers, including co-

operatives and registered social landlords. 

 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

none 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

none 

Assessment of risk 
 

none identified 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

none identified 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1     None 
 
 
  

Page 32

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 
CABINET 

 

 
Wednesday, 9th January, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Miles Parkinson (in the Chair), Councillors Paul Cox, 

Munsif Dad and Joyce Plummer 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Lisa Allen, Tony Dobson, June Harrison and Eamonn Higgins 

  

Apologies: Clare Cleary and Gareth Molineux 
 

 
259 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Clare Cleary and Gareth Molineux. 
 

260 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

261 Minutes of Cabinet 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5th December 2018 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group asked what progress had been made in 
relation to minute 236 about the Town Centre Business and Marketing Co-ordinator. It was 
stated that a meeting had been arranged with the Town Centre Officer and Executive 
Director (Environment). 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

262 Minutes of Boards, Panels and Working Groups 
 
No minutes were received from any boards, panels and working groups. 
 

263 Reports of Cabinet Members 
 
There were no reports provided by Cabinet Members present at the meeting. 
 

264 Council Tax Base 2019-2020 
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report to inform Members of the Council Tax Base 
for the financial year 2019-2020.  
 
Approval of the report was not deemed a key decision. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
In accor
[...]
ox and 

Gareth Molineux 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dobson, Lisa Allen, Noordad Aziz, June Harrison 

  

Apologies: Councillors Clare Cleary, Munsif Dad and Joyce Plummer 
 

 
287 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cleary, Plummer and Dad. 
 

288 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

289 Minutes of Cabinet 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9th January 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record.  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

290 Minutes of Boards, Panels and Working Groups 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted:- 
 
a) Cabinet Street Naming Committee – 7th November 2018 
b) Regeneration and Housing Panel  -  19th November 2018 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
 

291 Reports of Cabinet Members 
 
There were no reports. 
 

292 Rhyddings Park Coach House Lease Update 
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Cox) submitted a report that sought 

approval for the Friends of Rhyddings Park to operate the café in the Coach House building 

in Rhyddings Park 

 

Approval of the report was not deemed a key decision. 

   

Reasons for Decision 

Page 41



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
One of the Rhyddings Park project outcomes agreed with the Heritage Lottery Fund is to 
use the Coach House building as meeting rooms, a cafe and a training kitchen.  Cabinet 
agreed to lease the Coach House building to the Friends of Rhyddings Park on 18 July 
2018.  Members were previously advised that Bootstrap Enterprises would run the café at 
the Coach House in Rhyddings Park with the intention that the Friends of Rhyddings Park 
would sublet that part of the Coach House to this local charity. Unfortunately the grant 
funding opportunities for Bootstrap Enterprises have changed and they are currently not in 
a position to run the café in th
[...]
l (Councillor Paul Cox) spoke on the reasons for the 
decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions of the Deputy Leader and responses 
were given to the advanced questions submitted and concerns raised:- 
 
The Sponsor took the opportunity to sum up and the Executive Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services outlined the three options available to the Committee in reaching a 
decision on the call-in.  The Committee discussed and voted on those options. 
 
Resolved - (1) That the Cabinet decision be released in full for 

implementation. 
 
 - (2) That Cabinet noted the concerns of Overview & 

Scrutiny and that Cabinet ensures that the Council’s 
processes for marketing sites for disposal  are designed 
to reach a wide range of potential purchasers and that 
there is Ward Councillor involvement in the sale of 
Council land and property. 

 
 

Page 62



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Council   

DATE: 21 March 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR: Susan Gardner, Senior Corporate Support Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Motions for debate at Council: –  

East Lancashire Unitary Authority 

 

EXEMPT REPORT:  No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication: n/a 

 
 
 
Council will be asked to consider the following motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
1. East Lancashire Unitary Authority 
 
That this Council resolved to enter into 1st stage negotiations with the Secretary of State for Local 
Government and the other borough Council Leaders to explore the benefits of an East Lancashire 
Unitary Authority and that a Final decision to join the East Lancashire Unitary Authority is made by the 
Council. 
 
Proposer: Councillor Tony Dobson 
Seconder: Councillor Michael Miller 
 
Submitted on: 13th March 2019 
 
 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Confirmation of Minutes
	6. Draft Pay Policy
	draft pay policy 2019

	7. Appointment of Co-Optees
	8. Sale of Clayton Triangle site - update from Overview & Scrutiny Committee Call-in
	9. Minutes of Cabinet
	Minutes , 06/02/2019 Cabinet

	10. Minutes of Committees
	Minutes , 12/02/2019 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 04/03/2019 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	11. Motion(s) submitted on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 21st March, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Mohammad Ayub (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Josh Allen, Lisa Allen, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, 
Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Tony Dobson, 
Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Glen Harrison, June Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Michael Miller, Tim O'Kane, 
Dave Parkins, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer, 
Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sara Britcliffe, Clare Cleary, Melissa Fisher, 
Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Gareth Molineux and 
Jenny Molineux 

  

 
372 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Clare Cleary, Sara Britcliffe, 
Melissa Fisher, Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Jenny Molineux and Gareth 
Molineux.     
 

373 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations submitted at the meeting. 
 

374 Announcements 
 
The Mayor 
 

- The Mayor introduced Members to the new Member Services Officer, Julian 
Joinson. 

 
- The Mayor reported on the terrorist attack on two Mosques in Christchurch, New 

Zealand on Friday 15th March which left 50 people dead and many more injured.  He 
requested that Members remembered those killed and injured in this brutal attack.  
A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect for those who had died or been 
injured. 
 

- The Mayor reported that this was his last Full Council meeting as Mayor of 
Hyndburn and thanked all Members for their support during his Mayoral year. 

 
Leader of the Council 
 

- The Leader informed Members that a letter had been received advising that the 
Council had been successful in its bid for the ‘High Streets Community Clean Up 
Fund’ and reported that this would have to be spent before the deadline of 31st 
March 2019.  He explained that this funding would be distributed to a number of 
community and voluntary groups located across the townships to organise clean 
ups of the high streets.       

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

375 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 21st February 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 21st 

February 2019 be approved as a correct record.   
 

376 Question Time 
 
No questions were received. 
 

377 Draft Pay Policy 
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report to present a draft Pay Policy for 
2019/20. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Joyce Plummer) submitted a report relating 
to a draft Pay Policy for 2019/20.  The Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to set 
out its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees.  The 
Policy had to be approved by the Council in open forum, by the end of March each year and 
then published on its website.  The Policy sets out the existing approach to the 
remuneration of all posts within the Council and, in particular, specified certain mandatory 
requirements that had to be detailed within it.  The purpose of the Policy was to ensure 
there was transparency as to how pay and remuneration was set by the Council for all of its 
employees and particularly for the most senior level posts.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources informed Council that at the time of publishing this 
report discussions were still being held with the Union in respect of their agreement with the 
policy.   
 
Resolved - That the Pay Policy 2019/20 be approved. 
 

378 Appointment of Co-Optees 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report on the appointment of a Co-optee to 
the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Members were 
requested to consider the appointment of Honorary Alderman Doug Hayes as Co-optee to 
the Committee and that his appointment was to last until the end of the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year before any re-nomination. 
 
Resolved (1) That Council approved the appointment of Honorary 

Alderman Doug Hayes as Co-optee on the Communities 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

  (2) That the appointment as Co-optee would last until the 
end of the Municipal Year 2019/20.   

 
379 Sale of Clayton Triangle Site - Update from Overview & Scrutiny Committee Call-in 

 
The Executive Director (Legal & Democratic Services) submitted a report on the findings of 
the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee ‘Call-in’ in respect of the sale of the 
Clayton Triangle site.  An addendum to the report was circulated at the meeting which set 
out Cabinet’s response to the outcome of the Call-In detailed in the main report.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Councillor Aziz informed Council that the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
released the decision of Cabinet for implementation but had asked Cabinet to note two 
proposals in relation to future proposed disposals of Council owned land.  These proposals 
were set out in detail in the main report and related to ensuring that there was more 
consultation with ward councillors and Members in respect of proposals for the sale of land 
and property and that the Council markets its sites as widely as possible.  
 
The Leader of the Council acknowledged the work of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in scrutinising the Cabinet decision called in and the importance of proper 
engagement within the process for disposing of land and property.     
 
Resolved    (1) That Council noted the Cabinet decision of 6th February 

2019 to release in full for implementation the decision in 
respect of the disposal of the Clayton Triangle site; and  

 (2) That Council noted the comments of the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of future 
disposals of land and property as detailed in the report. 

 
380 Minutes of Cabinet 

 
The Minutes of meetings of the Cabinet held on 9th January 2019 and 6th February 2019 
were submitted. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted.   
 

381 Minutes of Committees 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted:- 
 
 COMMITTEE      DATE 
 
 Planning Committee     23rd January 2019 
 
 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12th February 2019 
 
 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4th March 2019 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

382 Motion(s) submitted on Notice 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Tony Dobson and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Miller under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
“That this Council resolves to enter into 1st stage negotiations with the Secretary of State for 
Local Government and the other borough Council Leaders to explore the benefits of an 
East Lancashire Unitary Authority and that a final decision to join the East Lancashire 
Unitary Authority is made by the Council.” 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
Resolved - That Hyndburn Borough Council continues to be 

represented at discussions about an East Lancashire 
Unitary Authority and that Members be kept informed of 
matters.   



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


